This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-

tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023795-2024

Contract

Research and Evaluation Framework

Care Quality Commission

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-023795
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042690
Published 30 July 2024, 3:22pm

Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses
Care Quality Commission

City Gate
NEWCASTLE-UPON-TYNE

NE1 4PA

Contact

Commercial and Contracts Team
Email
commercialcontracts@cqgc.org.uk
Country

United Kingdom

Region code
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UK - United Kingdom
Justification for not providing organisation identifier
Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.cqc.org.uk/

1.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law
1.5) Main activity

Health


https://www.cqc.org.uk/
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Section II: Object

Il.1) Scope of the procurement
I.1.1) Title

Research and Evaluation Framework

Reference number

CQC EP&S 052

11.1.2) Main CPV code
e 73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

I1.1.3) Type of contract

Services

11.1.4) Short description

This is a Contract Award Notice.

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is conducting this procurement to set up a new multi
supplier research framework using the Open Procedure in accordance with requirements
of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 for the purpose of procuring health and social
care research and evaluation services. CQC are seeking tenders from relevant providers
to deliver the services which are divided into Lots identified within the procurement
documents.

Framework Part A - Call Off Partnerships

Lot 1: Research partner.

Lot 2: Academic partner.

Lot 3: Consultation partner.

Framework Part B - Thematic Lots

Lot 4: Safety and improvement in health and social care.

Lot 5: Reducing inequalities in health and social care.
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Lot 6: Local health and social care systems, integration and joined-up care.

Lot 7: Involving people in health and social care and understanding people's experiences
of care.

Lot 8: Organisational improvement and culture.
Lot 9: Effective social care.

Framework Part C - Methodological Lots

Lot 10: Polling and surveys.

Lot 11: Artificial Intelligence.

The Framework will be for an initial period of 24 months with an option to extend for up to
24 months.

Contract Reference: CQC EP&S 052

11.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

11.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £6,666,667

11.2) Description
I1.2.1) Title
Research partner
Lot No

1

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
e 72300000 - Data services
e 73110000 - Research services

e 73210000 - Research consultancy services



Page 5to 95

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

* 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
* 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services

* 79311000 - Survey services

* 79312000 - Market-testing services

* 79314000 - Feasibility study

* 79315000 - Social research services

* 79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

* 79330000 - Statistical services

* 79342310 - Customer survey services

* 79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey

* 79411000 - General management consultancy services
* 79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement
CQC are seeking a research organisation or agency to become our research partner.

CQC require the research partner to have expertise in, and experience of undertaking
work on, the subjects of:

* Local health and care systems.
» Wider determinants of health.

» Addressing inequalities in the access to, experiences of, and outcomes from health and
social care.

* Involving people in health and social care.
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» Regulation of health and care.
The supplier who becomes CQC's research partner will have:

» Strong connections with organisations across health and social care and experience of
building collaborations.

* A skilled and experienced team of researchers, evaluators, and analysts.

» Experience of turning research and evidence into impact on health and social care for
the benefit of people.

We would call-off research and evaluation or other statements of works from the research
partner. This may include:

* Scoping of research and evaluation questions and projects.
* Delivery of research and/or evaluation projects.

* Identification of, and linking with, other related research activity across the health and
care landscape.

» Support with the development of research collaborations and co-funding relationships
between CQC and others.

* Research events and other dissemination activities.

» Work to translate research into products or outputs to be used by different audiences
and implement findings to bring about improvement in health and care.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quiality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60
Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10
Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options
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2 x 12-month options to extend
1.2.14) Additional information

For Lots 1 to 3, only one single supplier will be appointed for each Lot. There will be a
different awarded supplier for each Lot. A supplier cannot be awarded more than one Lot
in Lots 1 to 3.

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title
Academic partner
Lot No

2

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 72300000 - Data services

e 73110000 - Research services

e 73210000 - Research consultancy services

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

* 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
* 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services
* 79311000 - Survey services

* 79312000 - Market-testing services

* 79314000 - Feasibility study

e 79315000 - Social research services

* 79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

* 79330000 - Statistical services

* 79342310 - Customer survey services

e 79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey
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* 79411000 - General management consultancy services

* 79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

We are seeking an academic team to be our academic partner on the research
programme. The academic team can be from one or more academic institution, although
one institution would need to be the lead partner.

We require the academic partner to have expertise in, and experience of undertaking
work on, the subjects of:

* Quality in health and adult social care (and the measurement thereof).

« Safety in health and adult social care (and the measurement thereof).

* Inequalities in health and social care.

* Quality improvement and innovation in a health and social care context.
+ Patient and public involvement in research.

The academic partner will have:

* A skilled and experienced team of researchers and evaluators.

* Strong academic standing, including having peer-reviewed publications on the topics of
quality, safety and improvement in health and social care.

» Strong connections with other organisations and academic institutions in the health and
social care field, including experience of building collaborations.

» Experience of turning research and evidence into impact on health and social care for
the benefit of people.

* A good understanding of the political, statutory, regulatory, and societal context around
health and social care in England.
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We would call-off research and evaluation or other statements of works from the
academic partner. This may include:

» Scoping of research and evaluation questions and projects.
* Research and/ or evaluation projects.
* |Identification of, and linking with, other related research activity on relevant topics.

» Support with the development of research collaborations and co-funding relationships
between CQC and others.

» Support to access other funding sources.
* Research events and other dissemination activities.

» Work to translate research into products or outputs to be used by different audiences
and implement findings to bring about improvement in health and care.

We will look to fund or co-fund PhD studentships though our academic partner.
11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

11.2.14) Additional information

For Lots 1 to 3, only one single supplier will be appointed for each Lot. There will be a

different awarded supplier for each Lot. A supplier cannot be awarded more than one Lot
in Lots 1 to 3.

I1.2) Description
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I1.2.1) Title
Consultation partner
Lot No

3

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 72300000 - Data services

¢ 73110000 - Research services

e 73210000 - Research consultancy services

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

e 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
* 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services

e 79311000 - Survey services

* 79312000 - Market-testing services

e 79314000 - Feasibility study

* 79315000 - Social research services

e 79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

e 79330000 - Statistical services

e 79342310 - Customer survey services

* 79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey

* 79411000 - General management consultancy services
* 79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement
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We are seeking a consultation partner to support delivery of consultations and analysis of
responses received.

The successful supplier will have a range of skills and experience including:

» Understanding of CQC's role and its relationship with other parts of the health and social
care landscape.

» An understanding of the requirement of a public sector consultation process.

» Experience of supporting the design and development of national consultations
including the production of consultation questions, discussion guides and other
consultation materials and tools.

* A strong track record in qualitative and quantitative analysis methods and tools.

* A strong track record in delivering a robust and full analysis of feedback to formal
consultations from a range of data sources.

* A good understanding of quality assurance processes and methods.

» Substantial experience in communicating results to internal and external audiences in
effective and meaningful ways.

» Strong stakeholder skills.

We would call-off consultation analysis or other statements of work from the consultation
partner. This may include:

* Analysis of pre-consultation feedback. This may include feedback from social media, co-
production sessions with providers or users of care services, feedback from stakeholder
interviews or focus groups, materials from any relevant previous consultations, or outputs
from pilot activity already undertaken.

* Advice and guidance in the drafting of consultation questions.

» Conducting focus groups or other consultation events to gather feedback from
stakeholders.

* Analysis of quantitative and qualitative data gathered as part of the consultation from a
range of sources.

* Delivery of a final report that can be published as part of CQC's overall consultation
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response.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quiality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60
Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

11.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Safety and improvement in health and social care
Lot No

4

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 72300000 - Data services

e 73110000 - Research services

e 73210000 - Research consultancy services

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

* 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
e 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services

* 79311000 - Survey services

* 79312000 - Market-testing services

e 79314000 - Feasibility study



Page 13 to 95

79315000 - Social research services

79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

79330000 - Statistical services

79342310 - Customer survey services

79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey

79411000 - General management consultancy services

79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Through this lot we will procure research and evaluation on the topics of safety,
improvement, regulation and assessing quality in health and social care. This may include
research and evaluation on topics such as:

» What good practice looks like in providing care for different population groups, in
different sectors, service types and settings.

* Features of good safety and improvement cultures, and the conditions that support them
to develop.

« Conditions supporting safe, effective, and impactful innovation in health and social care.

« Effective assessment of quality, safety and improvement cultures in different health and
care sectors, service types, and settings.

* Relationships between regulation and improvement and innovation in health and care
provision.

* Factors impacting the effectiveness of regulatory methods for assessing quality and
encouraging improvement in care.

» Methods for identifying risks to people who use health and care services.

» The impact of our regulation on provider and system quality.
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11.2.5) Award criteria

Quiality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60
Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

11.2.14) Additional information

For Lots 4 to 10, the Authority seeks to award up to a maximum of fifteen Suppliers per
Lot. A supplier may be awarded to one or multiple Lots.

11.2) Description
11.2.1) Title

Reducing inequalities in health and social care

Lot No
5

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

¢ 72300000 - Data services

e 73110000 - Research services

e 73210000 - Research consultancy services

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

* 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
e 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services

* 79311000 - Survey services



e 79312000 -
e 79314000 -
e 79315000 -
e 79320000 -
e 79330000 -
* 79342310 -
* 79342311
* 79411000 -
* 79419000 -

11.2.3) Place
NUTS codes

Market-testing services
Feasibility study

Social research services
Public-opinion polling services
Statistical services

Customer survey services

- Customer satisfaction survey

General management consultancy services
Evaluation consultancy services

of performance

¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement
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Through this lot we will procure research and evaluation the topics of equity, equality and
inequalities in health and care access, experience, and outcomes. This may include
research and evaluation on topics such as:

» How local systems address inequalities and understand the needs of their local

populations.

» What works when addressing inequalities for different population groups, in different
sectors, service types and settings.

» Approaches to identifying and understanding inequalities in care, and assessment of
services' ability to tackle these.

* Detecting poor care in settings where people are unable to speak up for themselves.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10



Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

1.2.14) Additional information
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For Lots 4 to 10, the Authority seeks to award up to a maximum of fifteen Suppliers per
Lot. A supplier may be awarded to one or multiple Lots.

I1.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Local health and social care systems, integration and joined-up care

Lot No

6

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72300000 -

73110000 -

73210000 -

73220000 -

73300000 -

79112100 -

79311000 -

79312000 -

79314000 -

79315000 -

Data services

Research services

Research consultancy services

Development consultancy services

Design and execution of research and development
Stakeholders representation services

Survey services

Market-testing services

Feasibility study

Social research services



Page 17 to 95

79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

79330000 - Statistical services

79342310 - Customer survey services

79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey

79411000 - General management consultancy services

79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

* UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Through this lot we will procure research and evaluation on health and care systems,
including integrated care systems and local authorities. We will procure research on
integration, on care pathways and on the provision of joined up care. This may include
research and evaluation on topics such as:

« Effective and impactful assessment of integrated care systems.

» Assessing Local authority responsibilities for adult social care.

+ Conditions that support health and social care systems to work well and improve quality.
« Effective regulation in a system context.

» How to drive improvement in integrated care systems to ensure joined up care.
11.2.5) Award criteria

Quiality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes
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Description of options
2 x 12-month options to extend
1.2.14) Additional information

For Lots 4 to 10, the Authority seeks to award up to a maximum of fifteen Suppliers per
Lot. A supplier may be awarded to one or multiple Lots.

11.2) Description
11.2.1) Title

Involving people in health and social care and understanding people's experiences of care
Lot No
7

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 72300000 - Data services

¢ 73110000 - Research services

e 73210000 - Research consultancy services

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

* 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
* 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services
* 79311000 - Survey services

* 79312000 - Market-testing services

* 79314000 - Feasibility study

* 79315000 - Social research services

* 79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

* 79330000 - Statistical services

* 79342310 - Customer survey services

* 79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey
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* 79411000 - General management consultancy services

* 79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Through this lot we will procure research and evaluation to better understand how to
involve people in regulatory processes, in decisions about their care, and in developing
health and care services and local systems. We will also procure research and evaluation
to better understand people's experiences of accessing and using care. This may include
research and evaluation on topics such as:

* Assessing the ability of local systems to meaningfully engage with their local
populations.

* Best practice on involving people in their care.

« Effective approaches to capture and utilise the voices of people in our regulatory
assessments, including those who are more likely to receive poor care.

* People's access to, and experiences of care in specific sectors, service types and
settings.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60
Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

11.2.14) Additional information
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For Lots 4 to 10, the Authority seeks to award up to a maximum of fifteen Suppliers per
Lot. A supplier may be awarded to one or multiple Lots.

11.2) Description
1.2.1) Title

Organisational improvement and culture

Lot No
8

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 72300000 - Data services

¢ 73110000 - Research services

e 73210000 - Research consultancy services

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

* 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
* 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services

* 79311000 - Survey services

e 79312000 - Market-testing services

* 79314000 - Feasibility study

* 79315000 - Social research services

* 79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

e 79330000 - Statistical services

* 79342310 - Customer survey services

* 79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey

* 79411000 - General management consultancy services
* 79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance
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NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Through this lot we will procure research and evaluation on how to be an effective
learning organisation. This may include research and evaluation on topics such as:

* Organisational development.

* Empowering employee voice.

* Organisational cultures that promote learning and improvement.
« Effective management of change within the workplace.
« Creating an inclusive workplace.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

11.2.14) Additional information

For Lots 4 to 10, the Authority seeks to award up to a maximum of fifteen Suppliers per
Lot. A supplier may be awarded to one or multiple Lots.

11.2) Description
11.2.1) Title

Effective social care



Lot No

9

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72300000 - Data services

73110000 - Research services

73210000 - Research consultancy services

73220000 - Development consultancy services
73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
79112100 - Stakeholders representation services
79311000 - Survey services

79312000 - Market-testing services

79314000 - Feasibility study

79315000 - Social research services

79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

79330000 - Statistical services

79342310 - Customer survey services

79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey

79411000 - General management consultancy services

79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement
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Through this lot we will procure research and evaluation on adult social care provided in
care homes, care in people's own homes and other settings. This may include research
and evaluation on topics such as:



Page 23 to 95

« Effective care for specific groups or those with specific needs in different settings.
« Effective assessment of care in adult social care settings.

» Ensuring people are supported to live their best lives through adult social care.

» Promoting and protecting human rights within adult social care settings and services.
11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

11.2.14) Additional information

For Lots 4 to 10, the Authority seeks to award up to a maximum of fifteen Suppliers per
Lot. A supplier may be awarded to one or multiple Lots.

I1.2) Description

11.2.1) Title

Polling and surveys
Lot No

10

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
e 72300000 - Data services

e 73110000 - Research services
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e 73210000 - Research consultancy services

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

* 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
e 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services

* 79311000 - Survey services

* 79312000 - Market-testing services

* 79314000 - Feasibility study

* 79315000 - Social research services

* 79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

* 79342310 - Customer survey services

* 79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey

* 79411000 - General management consultancy services
* 79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Through this lot we will procure surveys and polling, of the population of England and of
specific stakeholder groups. This may be to supplement other qualitative data.

All potential suppliers applying to be on Lot 10 must be able to:
» Undertake surveys of a national representation of the population of England, including in
relation to age, gender, ethnicity, region and disability and long-term condition as

standard.

* Include a boost sample in surveys and polls from one or more specified groups to allow
comparison between that group and others.

» Undertake feasibility checks for polls on specific topics, e.g., incidence of elective
surgery being cancelled in last six months.
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» Have systems and processes for robust quality checks to be in place when conducting
polls and surveys.

Suppliers must also be able to deliver at least one of the following:

* Deliver Computer Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI) on top of gathering online
responses. If this is done via a subcontractor, details of how this would work would need
to be provided.

» Undertake quantitative research with at least one hard-to-reach group, including children
and young people, ethnic minorities, people on lower incomes and others who are more

likely to receive poor care.

» Undertake business or stakeholder survey research with relevant audiences to CQC
e.g. health and social care, stakeholders, parliamentarians or professionals.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60
Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

1.2.14) Additional information

For Lots 4 to 10, the Authority seeks to award up to a maximum of fifteen Suppliers per
Lot. A supplier may be awarded to one or multiple Lots.

11.2) Description
11.2.1) Title

Artificial Intelligence

Lot No
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11

11.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

e 72300000 - Data services

e 73110000 - Research services

e 73210000 - Research consultancy services

e 73220000 - Development consultancy services

* 73300000 - Design and execution of research and development
e 79112100 - Stakeholders representation services

* 79311000 - Survey services

* 79312000 - Market-testing services

* 79314000 - Feasibility study

* 79315000 - Social research services

e 79320000 - Public-opinion polling services

* 79330000 - Statistical services

e 79342310 - Customer survey services

* 79342311 - Customer satisfaction survey

* 79411000 - General management consultancy services
* 79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

11.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes
¢ UK - United Kingdom

11.2.4) Description of the procurement

Through this lot we will procure specific methodological support on the usage of Artificial
Intelligence and Data Science methods in relation to regulation of health and social care.
This may include specific methodological support on research areas including:

* Large Language Models and Generative Artificial Intelligence.
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» Natural Language Processing.

* Deep Learning.

* Reinforcement Learning.

* Digital Twins and Simulation.

All potential suppliers applying on Lot 11 must be able to:

* Produce high quality research with impact, with a strong evidence base of peer
reviewed publications.

* Provide a skilled and experienced team with specific methodological expertise in one or
more technical areas of artificial intelligence.

» Show strong connections with other relevant organisations or academic institutions in
the domain of Atrtificial Intelligence.

11.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60
Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

1.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 12-month options to extend

11.2.14) Additional information

For Lot 11 the Authority seeks to award up to a maximum of five Suppliers.
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Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description
IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-037168

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Research partner

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract
8 July 2024
V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 15


/Notice/037168-2023
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Number of tenders received by electronic means: 15

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

THE KING'S FUND

11-13 Cavendish Square

London

W1G 0AN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

RC000826

The contractor is an SME
Yes
V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,058,755.56

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No
2
Title

Academic partner



Page 30 to 95

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED
The Old Schools, Trinity Lane

Cambridge

CB21TS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Companies House

05749230

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,058,755.56
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Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Consultation partner

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 June 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TONIC CONSULTANTS LIMITED

Church Farm House Church Lane, Molash
Canterbury

CT4 8HD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

e UKJ4 - Kent
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Companies House

06141892

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,058,755.56

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Safety and improvement in health and social care
A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 19

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 19

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BEHAVIOURAL INSIGHTS LTD

58 Victoria Embankment



London

EC4Y 0DS
Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

08567792

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
EDGE HILL UNIVERSITY

St. Helens Road

Ormskirk

L39 4QP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

e UKDA47 - Chorley and West Lancashire

UK Register of Learning Providers (UKPRN number)

10007823

The contractor is an SME

No
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V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED
The Old Schools, Trinity Lane

Cambridge

CB2 1TS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Companies House

05749230

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
HEALTHCARE QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP
27a Harley Place

London

W1G 8LZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House



06498947

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
HUMAN RELIABILITY ASSOCIATES LIMITED
1 School House, Higher Lane, Dalton

Wigan

WN8 7RP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKD36 - Greater Manchester North West

Companies House

01618615

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

|.F.F RESEARCH LIMITED

5th Floor St Magnus House, 3 Lower Thames Street

London
EC3R 6HD
Country

United Kingdom
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NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

00849983

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
IPSOS (MARKET RESEARCH) LTD
CFO-IPSOS MORI, 3 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

00948470

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
OPCIT RESEARCH LIMITED

85 Great Portland Street

London
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W1W 7LT
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

05897435

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PRIVATE PUBLIC LTD

Unit 3 St Saviours Wharf, 23 Mill Street
London

SE1 2BE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Companies House
06405704

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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QA RESEARCH LTD

5 Merus Court, Meridian Business Park
Leicester

LE19 1RJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKF21 - Leicester

Companies House

03186539

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
QUEEN MARY UNIVERSITY OF LONDON
81 Mile End Road

London

E1 8UJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

RC000710
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The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
RSM UK CONSULTING LLP

6th Floor 25 Farringdon Street

London

EC4A 4AB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

OC397475

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
SOUTH WEST PENINSULA AHSN LIMITED
Vantage Point, Pynes Hill

Exeter

EX2 5FD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
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e UKK43 - Devon CC

Companies House

08495463

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
SQW LIMITED

Oxford Centre For Innovation, New Road
Oxford

OX1 1BY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

01701564

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
WHITE TAIL CONSULTING LTD

24 Brookside Business Park, Stone
Staffordshire

ST150RZ
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Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Companies House
14919938
The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £500,000
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Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

5

Title

Reducing inequalities in health and social care
A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract
10 July 2024
V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35
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The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HEALTHY DIALOGUES LTD

115 Windermere Road

London

SW16 5HE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI62 - Croydon

Companies House

08790657

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
|.F.F RESEARCH LIMITED

5th Floor St Magnus House, 3 Lower Thames Street
London

EC3R 6HD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

* UKI31 - Camden and City of London



Companies House

00849983

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
IPSOS (MARKET RESEARCH) LTD
CFO-IPSOS MORI, 3 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House
00948470

The contractor is an SME
No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NATIONAL CENTRE FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH

35 Northampton Square
London

EC1V 0AX

Country
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United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

04392418

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
NHS ARDEN AND GREATER EAST MIDLANDS COMMISSIONING SUPPORT UNIT
St Johns House, 30 East Street

Leicester

LE1 6NB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKF21 - Leicester

NHS Organisation Data Service

ODE

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NHS MIDLANDS AND LANCASHIRE COMMISSIONING SUPPORT UNIT

2nd Floor East, Bennett House, Town Road, Hanley
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Stoke on Trent
ST12QB
Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKG23 - Stoke-on-Trent

NHS Organisation Data Service
0CX

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
OPCIT RESEARCH LIMITED
85 Great Portland Street
London

WIW 7LT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House
05897435
The contractor is an SME

Yes



V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
OXFORD BROOKES ENTERPRISES LIMITED
Oxford Brookes University Gipsy Lane, Headington
Oxford

OX3 0BP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

02299189

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PRIVATE PUBLIC LTD

Unit 3 St Saviours Wharf, 23 Mill Street
London

SE1 2BE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Companies House

Page 46 to 95



06405704

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
QUEEN MARY UNIVERSITY OF LONDON
81 Mile End Road

London

E18UJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

RC000710

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
ROCKET SCIENCE (UK) LIMITED

22 Stafford Street

Edinburgh

EH3 7BD
Country

United Kingdom
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NUTS code
* UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Companies House

SC219011

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
SQW LIMITED

Oxford Centre For Innovation, New Road
Oxford

OX1 1BY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

01701564

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
THE KING'S FUND

11-13 Cavendish Square

London
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W1G OAN
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House
RC000826

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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THE NUFFIELD TRUST FOR RESEARCH AND POLICY STUDIES IN HEALTH

SERVICES

59 New Cavendish Street
London

W1G 7LP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House
00382452

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



URBAN FORESIGHT LIMITED
8 The Crescent

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE7 7ST

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKC22 - Tyneside

Companies House

07705420

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £500,000
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Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

6

Title

Local health and social care systems, integration and joined-up care
A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract
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12 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 30

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 30
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
BEHAVIOURAL INSIGHTS LTD

58 Victoria Embankment

London

EC4Y 0DS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

08567792

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED
The OId Schools, Trinity Lane

Cambridge



CB21TS
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Companies House

05749230

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HEALTH INNOVATION WESSEX LIMITED

Innovation Centre Southampton Science Park 2 Venture Road, Chilworth

Southampton
SO16 7NP
Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKJ32 - Southampton

Companies House
08950877

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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HEALTHY DIALOGUES LTD
115 Windermere Road
London

SW16 5HE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI62 - Croydon

Companies House
08790657
The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
IPSOS (MARKET RESEARCH) LTD

CFO-IPSOS MORI, 3 Thomas More Square

London

E1W 1YW
Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

00948470
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The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NHS MIDLANDS AND LANCASHIRE COMMISSIONING SUPPORT UNIT
2nd Floor East, Bennett House, Town Road, Hanley

Stoke on Trent

ST12QB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKG23 - Stoke-on-Trent

NHS Organisation Data Service

0CX

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PICKER INSTITUTE EUROPE

Suite 6, Fountain House 1200 Parkway Court, John Smith Drive
Oxford

OX4 2JY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

03908160

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP

1 Embankment Place

London

WC2N 6RH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI32 - Westminster

Companies House

0OC303525

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PRIVATE PUBLIC LTD

Unit 3 St Saviours Wharf, 23 Mill Street
London

SE1 2BE
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Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Companies House
06405704

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RAND EUROPE COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY

Eastbrook, Shaftesbury Road
Cambridge

CB2 8BF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Companies House
02728021

The contractor is an SME
No
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SQW LIMITED

Page 56 to 95



Oxford Centre For Innovation, New Road
Oxford

OX1 1BY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

01701564

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
THE KING'S FUND

11-13 Cavendish Square

London

W1G 0AN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

¢ UKI31 - Camden and City of London
Companies House

RC000826

The contractor is an SME
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Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

THE NUFFIELD TRUST FOR RESEARCH AND POLICY STUDIES IN HEALTH
SERVICES

59 New Cavendish Street
London

W1G 7LP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

00382452

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
TPXIMPACT LIMITED

2 Whitechapel Road, 2nd Floor, The Hickman
London

E11EW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

06472420

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
WHITE TAIL CONSULTING LTD

24 Brookside Business Park, Stone
Staffordshire

ST15 0RZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Companies House

14919938

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £500,000
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Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

7

Title

Involving people in health and social care and understanding people's experiences of care
A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 34

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 34
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
BEHAVIOURAL INSIGHTS LTD

58 Victoria Embankment

London

EC4Y 0DS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House
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08567792

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HEALTH INNOVATION WESSEX LIMITED

Innovation Centre Southampton Science Park 2 Venture Road, Chilworth
Southampton

SO16 7NP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKJ32 - Southampton

Companies House

08950877

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HEALTHCARE QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP
27a Harley Place

London

W1G 8LZ

Country

United Kingdom



NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

06498947

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
HEALTHY DIALOGUES LTD
115 Windermere Road
London

SW16 5HE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKI62 - Croydon

Companies House

08790657

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

|.F.F RESEARCH LIMITED

5th Floor St Magnus House, 3 Lower Thames Street

London
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EC3R 6HD
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

00849983

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
IPSOS (MARKET RESEARCH) LTD
CFO-IPSOS MORI, 3 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

00948470

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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NATIONAL CENTRE FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH
35 Northampton Square

London

EC1V 0AX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

04392418

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
OPCIT RESEARCH LIMITED
85 Great Portland Street
London

WIW 7LT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

05897435
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The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PICKER INSTITUTE EUROPE

Suite 6, Fountain House 1200 Parkway Court, John Smith Drive
Oxford

OX4 2JY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

03908160

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PRIVATE PUBLIC LTD

Unit 3 St Saviours Wharf, 23 Mill Street
London

SE1 2BE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



e UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Companies House

06405704

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
SQW LIMITED

Oxford Centre For Innovation, New Road
Oxford

OX1 1BY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

01701564

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
THE KING'S FUND

11-13 Cavendish Square

London

W1G 0AN
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Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

RC000826

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
UNIVERSITY OF GREENWICH

Old Royal Naval College, Park Row, Greenwich
London

SE10 9LS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKI51 - Bexley and Greenwich

Companies House

00986729

The contractor is an SME
No
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHAMPTON
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University Road, Highfield
Southampton

SO17 1BJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKJ32 - Southampton

Companies House

RC000668

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
URBAN FORESIGHT LIMITED
8 The Crescent

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE7 7ST

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

e UKC22 - Tyneside

Companies House

07705420

The contractor is an SME
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Yes
V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £500,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

8

Title

Organisational improvement and culture
A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 22

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 22

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BEHAVIOURAL INSIGHTS LTD

58 Victoria Embankment

London

EC4Y 0DS



Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House
08567792

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED

The Old Schools, Trinity Lane
Cambridge

CB2 1TS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Companies House

05749230

The contractor is an SME
Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EDGE HILL UNIVERSITY
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St. Helens Road
Ormskirk

L39 4QP
Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKDA47 - Chorley and West Lancashire

UK Register of Learning Providers (UKPRN number)
10007823

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
|.F.F RESEARCH LIMITED

5th Floor St Magnus House, 3 Lower Thames Street
London

EC3R 6HD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

00849983

The contractor is an SME



Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
IPSOS (MARKET RESEARCH) LTD
CFO-IPSOS MORI, 3 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

00948470

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JMU SERVICES LIMITED

C/O Liverpool John Moores University Exchange Station, Tithebarn Street

Liverpool

L2 2QP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

* UKD72 - Liverpool
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Companies House
02440084

The contractor is an SME
No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
K SHARP LTD

11-12 King Street
Carmarthen

SA31 1BH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKL14 - South West Wales

Companies House

07890457

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
OPCIT RESEARCH LIMITED

85 Great Portland Street

London

W1W 7LT

Country

Page 73 to 95



United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

05897435

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PRIVATE PUBLIC LTD

Unit 3 St Saviours Wharf, 23 Mill Street
London

SE1 2BE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Companies House

06405704

The contractor is an SME
Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

QA RESEARCH LTD

5 Merus Court, Meridian Business Park
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Leicester

LE19 1RJ
Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKF21 - Leicester

Companies House

03186539

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
RAND EUROPE COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY
Eastbrook, Shaftesbury Road

Cambridge

CB2 8BF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

e UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Companies House

02728021

The contractor is an SME

No
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V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SOUTH LONDON AND MAUDSLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
Bethlem Royal Hospital, Monks Orchard Road, Beckenham

Kent

BR3 3BX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKI61 - Bromley

NHS Organisation Data Service

RV5

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
SQW LIMITED

Oxford Centre For Innovation, New Road
Oxford

OX1 1BY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House



01701564

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
THE KING'S FUND

11-13 Cavendish Square

London

W1G 0AN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

RC000826

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHAMPTON
University Road, Highfield

Southampton

SO17 1BJ

Country

United Kingdom
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NUTS code
* UKJ32 - Southampton

Companies House

RC000668

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £500,000

Section V. Award of contract
Lot No

9

Title

Effective social care

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 12

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 12

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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ALMA ECONOMICS LIMITED
43 Tanner Street

London

SE1 3PL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKIl44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Companies House

09391354

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED
The Old Schools, Trinity Lane

Cambridge

CB21TS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Companies House

05749230



The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

|.F.F RESEARCH LIMITED

5th Floor St Magnus House, 3 Lower Thames Street
London

EC3R 6HD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

00849983

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
IPSOS (MARKET RESEARCH) LTD
CFO-IPSOS MORI, 3 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
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e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

00948470

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
OXFORD BROOKES ENTERPRISES LIMITED
Oxford Brookes University Gipsy Lane, Headington
Oxford

OX3 0BP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

02299189

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PRIVATE PUBLIC LTD

Unit 3 St Saviours Wharf, 23 Mill Street
London

SE1 2BE
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Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Companies House

06405704

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
RSM UK CONSULTING LLP
6th Floor 25 Farringdon Street
London

EC4A 4AB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House
0OC397475

The contractor is an SME
No
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SOUTH WEST PENINSULA AHSN LIMITED
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Vantage Point, Pynes Hill
Exeter

EX2 5FD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKK43 - Devon CC

Companies House

08495463

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
SQW LIMITED

Oxford Centre For Innovation, New Road
Oxford

OX1 1BY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

* UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Companies House

01701564

The contractor is an SME
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Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

THE NUFFIELD TRUST FOR RESEARCH AND POLICY STUDIES IN HEALTH
SERVICES

59 New Cavendish Street
London

W1G 7LP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

00382452

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
TPXIMPACT LIMITED

2 Whitechapel Road, 2nd Floor, The Hickman
London

E11EW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

06472420

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
WHITE TAIL CONSULTING LTD

24 Brookside Business Park, Stone
Staffordshire

ST15 0RZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Companies House

14919938

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £500,000

Page 85 to 95



Page 86 to 95

Section V. Award of contract
Lot No

10

Title

Polling and surveys

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BMG RESEARCH LTD

Spring Lodge 172 Chester Road

Cheshire

WAG6 0AR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKDG3 - Cheshire West and Chester

Companies House



02841970

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
C M MONITOR (BRITAIN THINKS) LTD
Metherell Gard, Morval, Looe

Cornwall

PL13 1PN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKK30 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

Companies House

07291125

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

|.F.F RESEARCH LIMITED

5th Floor St Magnus House, 3 Lower Thames Street
London

EC3R 6HD

Country

United Kingdom
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NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

00849983

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
IPSOS (MARKET RESEARCH) LTD
CFO-IPSOS MORI, 3 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

00948470

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
IQVIALTD

3 Forbury Place, 23 Forbury Road

Reading
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RG1 3JH
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKJ11 - Berkshire

Companies House

03022416

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
MEL RESEARCH LIMITED
Somerset House, 37 Temple Street
Birmingham

B2 5DP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
¢ UKG31 - Birmingham

Companies House
03000946

The contractor is an SME
Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
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QA RESEARCH LTD

5 Merus Court, Meridian Business Park
Leicester

LE19 1RJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKF21 - Leicester

Companies House
03186539
The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SAVANTA GROUP LIMITED

C/O Bellwether Green Limited, 225 West George Street

Glasgow

G2 2ND

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKMB82 - Glasgow City

Companies House

SC281352
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The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
YOUGOV PLC

50 Featherstone Street

London

EC1Y 8RT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

* UKI31 - Camden and City of London
Companies House

03607311

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £290,400
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Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

11

Title

Artificial Intelligence

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 12

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 12

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes
V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED
The OIld Schools, Trinity Lane

Cambridge

CB2 1TS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Companies House



05749230

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
FACULTY SCIENCE LIMITED

Level 5, 160 Old Street

London

EC1V 9BW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
* UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Companies House

08873131

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
MONTVIEUX LIMITED

Moore Chartered Accountants, 30 Gay Street
Bath

BA1 2PA

Country

United Kingdom

Page 93 to 95



Page 94 to 95

NUTS code
e UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

Companies House

06444463

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NHS MIDLANDS AND LANCASHIRE COMMISSIONING SUPPORT UNIT
2nd Floor East, Bennett House, Town Road, Hanley
Stoke on Trent

ST12QB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKG23 - Stoke-on-Trent

NHS Organisation Data Service

0CX

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
QUEEN MARY UNIVERSITY OF LONDON
81 Mile End Road

London



E18UJ
Country
United Kingdom

NUTS code
e UKI4 - Inner London — East

Companies House

RC000710

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000
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Section VI. Complementary information

V1.4) Procedures for review

VI1.4.1) Review body

High Court (Technology and Construction Court)
Rolls Building, Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1NL
Country

United Kingdom
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